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Report on Development of School-WASH information based website of Bardiya District
	Project Title
	Capacity Building on Total Sanitation and Behavioral Change to Schools, Communities and Local Stakeholders in Bardiya

	Partner’s Name
	Renaissance Society Nepal (RSN)/ SMID Bardiya

	Project No.
	SGL 9


	Target group 
	127 schools in 16 VDCs

	Venue
	127 Schools

	Date
	During first bi-annual period (from July 2012 to June 2013)

	Activity  Title
	First Annual Report on "Updating of Website including 50 Child Club Activities”



1. Background

RSN/SMID had collected GPS information  of  all the project schools with  an aim to contribute GSF programme  linking it with disaster management/ preparedness programme and increase the access of stakeholders to the school sanitation and hygiene promotional activities. The GPS measurement and GIS based maps and website development with WASH related information is the RSN contribution for SGL-9 sub-grant. Till December 2012, the GPS information of second phased 127 schools from 16 VDCs were collected 
and from January 2013 to June 2013, the GPS data of first phased (SGL4) 135 schools of 15 VDCs were collected and uploaded in the website. Along with the GPS information the activities of schools are also being updated in the website that would  assist the stakeholders to assess the status and results of SGL-9 by using internet.
2. Activities 

The following activities were carried out during 1 January 2013 to 30 June for the collection of GPS data and activities conducted by schools and updating of school level WASH activities:
i. Selected the technical person to take reading

ii. Prepared data collection plan

iii. Carried out reading of school location with the help of project staffs and school management

iv. Carried reading of all 135 schools of 15 VDCs. 

v. Carried out entry of GPS readings in website along with sanitation promotion activities being organized by schools. 

vi. Displayed GPS reading and sanitation activities in website. 

3. Progress

The reading of first phased 135 schools of 15 VDCs have been taken and entry in website nearly complete. The GIS map has been updated and displayed with the latest collected information of 135 schools of 15 VDCs. The update of sanitation activities has been continued and will be completed by December 2013 after receiving complete information from field. 
Summary on completed GPS Reading: The Table 3.1 below provides the summary on GPS reading taken for the website. 
Table 3.1: Summary on GPS Reading by VDC and Schools
	SN
	Name of VDCs
	GPS Reading by Type of Schools
	Total

	
	
	Primary
	Lower Secondary
	Secondary
	Higher Secondary
	Madarasa
	

	1
	Kalika
	7
	2
	2
	1
	1
	13

	2
	Jamunee
	4
	2
	1
	2
	0
	9

	3
	Mainapokhar
	2
	3
	1
	1
	0
	7

	4
	Sorahawa
	3
	2
	3
	0
	3
	11

	5
	Belawa
	6
	5
	2
	0
	1
	14

	6
	Motipur
	4
	4
	4
	1
	0
	13

	7
	Sanoshree
	3
	2
	2
	1
	0
	8

	8
	Neulapur
	6
	2
	1
	1
	0
	10

	9
	Thakurdwara
	3
	1
	0
	1
	0
	5

	10
	Shivapur
	3
	2
	0
	1
	0
	6

	11
	Deudakala
	5
	3
	2
	2
	0
	12

	12
	Patabhaar
	6
	1
	1
	1
	0
	9

	13
	Badaalpur
	1
	0
	3
	0
	0
	4

	14
	Bhimmapur
	4
	1
	0
	1
	0
	6

	15
	Pashupatinagar
	5
	0
	0
	1
	0
	6

	Total Schools
	62
	30
	22
	14
	5
	133*


Source: GPS Reading collected under SGL-9
* Among 135 government schools, 2 schools have been merged with other schools.
The detailed data on the above is attached separately (Refer XLS Sheet attached) and entries are found in RSN website.
4. Content of the Website and GIS Information

The content of the web information covers the following:

1. Name and location of the schools,

2. GPS Readings of the schools (longitude, latitude, altitude and area)

3. Number of students by sex.

4. Number of Child Club (girls, boys, DAG)

5. Information on toilets and urinals

6. Grading of school's overall sanitation status (good, fair and  poor)

7. Availability of water supply facilities, and

8. Photos in pre and post project situation.

The website presentation is based data entry system. The updated information can be uploaded in the respective school (Refer http://renaissance.org.np/school-programs)
The data information in website is as follow:

Information for School WebPages
	Name School
	

	Address of School
	VDC
	Ward
	Tole/ Village
	

	Location of School
	Altitude
	Latitude
	Longitude
	

	Type of School
	Higher Secondary
	Lower Secondary
	Secondary
	Primary
	Madarasa
	Private/ Boarding

	No. of Student
	Boys
	Girls
	Total
	

	Child  Club Members
	Boys
	Girls
	DAG
	

	Availability of School Toilet
	Girls
	Boys
	Teacher
	

	Toilet Facility with Urinal
	Girls
	Boys
	
	

	Overall Sanitation Status
	Good
	Satisfactory
	Poor
	

	Availability of Pure Drinking  Water
	Yes
	No
	
	

	Photo 


 


	Before (Baseline visibility from photo views)
	During/ After (Visibility: progress update from photo views)


5. Activities Organized by Schools
From July 2012 to June 2013 schools have been organizing diverse activities to promote sanitation and hygiene both in schools and community level. In general, such activities fall under the following two categories: 

1. Inter-school activities 

After the orientations and trainings, the schools had prepared sanitation plan of action and accelerated school focused sanitation activities.  Cleaning of classrooms, school premises and toilets have become the regular activities of schools. Besides these, sanitation quiz contest, essay, poem and art competitions were conducted as Friday programmes. The child clubs have been publishing wall magazines with support of their focal teachers. The students were the main beneficiaries of these activities and teachers and child club members had organized these activities.
2. Community focused activities
Regarding the community focused activities, from July 2012 to June 2013, the schools had organized various community focused sanitation sensitizing activities like hand washing demonstration in community, cleaning campaign in community, street drama, sanitation promotion rallies, door-to-door visit campaign, monitoring of toilets and data collection of toilets. There was involvement of  HMs, Teachers, child clubs, SMC, PTA, FCHV, Civil Society and trained other local loose networks in the community-focused sanitation activities.
The following table 5.1 displays the activities conducted by schools between July 2012 and June 2013.

Table 5.1: Activities Conducted by Schools

	Type of Events
	Nos. of Events

	Publication of Wall Magazine
	47

	Sanitation Quiz Contest
	2

	Sanitation Essay & Poem Competition
	7

	Art Competition
	4

	Hand washing programme in school & community
	76

	Sanitation Rallies
	20

	Toilet Data collection
	5

	Door to door campaign to raise awareness
	11

	Monitoring of toilets
	2

	Street Drama
	2

	Cleaning  Campaign in Community
	22

	Total
	198


Annexes
Annex-1: Map of Bardiya showing the GPS Reading Completed VDCs (shaded)

Annex-2: Summary Sheet of Activities Conducted by Schools

Annex-3: GPS Data Reading and Website Information (XLS Sheet)
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Annex-2: Summary Sheet of Activities Conducted by Schools

	VDC
	S.N
	School Name
	Publication of Wall Magazine
	Quiz Program
	Essay & Poem competition
	Art Competition
	Hand washing programme in School & Community
	Sanitation Rallies
	Toilet Data collection
	Door to door campaign to raise awareness
	Monitoring of toilets
	Street Drama
	Cleaning  Campaign in Community

	Gola
	1
	Ne.Ra.Ni. Ma.V
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Balpriya NI.Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Saraswoti  Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Janata U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Kisan Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 

	Nayagau
	1
	Gyanjyoti Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	2
	Gyandip Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Ne.Ra. Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Navajyoti  Pra.Vi
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Gyandarshan Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 

	Manau
	1
	Dharmabhakta Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Janapriya Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Janakalyan Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Dibyajyoti  Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Ramjanaki Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	6
	Ne. Ra.Ni.ma.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	7
	Ne.Ra.Ganesh  Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Rajapur
	1
	Madarasa Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	2
	Saraswoti  Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Bageswori  Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Ne.Ra.Ne. Ma.Vi
	 
	1
	 
	 
	2
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	5
	A.Sha.D.Cha.U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	6
	Saraswatipadma Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Daulatpur
	1
	Buddha Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Pashupati Ni.Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Kalika Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Janajyoti Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Saraswoti Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Manpur Tapara
	1
	Munal Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Bhimsen Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Manpur U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Kharichandanpur
	1
	Chandrodaya Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Janajagriti Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Janachetana.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Geruwa Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Suryapatuwa
	1
	Manjushree Si.Ba. Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Surya Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bagnaha
	1
	Babai Si.Ma.Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Chure U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Himalaya Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	 
	Saraswati Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Kisan Ma. Vi.
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Sarada Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Dhodari
	1
	Ne.Ra.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Kantadevi Pra.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Saubhagya Pra.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Kisan Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Taratal
	1
	Dharmajyoti Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	2
	Ganga Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Sukra U.Ma.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Tarakeshwor pra.vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Janata Pr.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	6
	Ne.Ra. Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	Mohamadpur
	1
	Ne.Ra.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Gorishankar Ni.Ma.VI
	1
	 
	2
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Sirjana  Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	4
	Gorakhakali Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Bhada Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1

	
	6
	Madarasa Darul
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	7
	Kumbha Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	8
	Prastavit Ni.Ma.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	9
	Madarasa Aljamiya 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 

	Padnaha
	1
	Janashakti Ni.Ma.Vi.
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	2
	Jwalajanajagriti Pra.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	3
	Gurujanasahkti Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Shiv Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1

	
	5
	Panchakanya U.ma.vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	6
	Kusmadevi Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Magaragadi
	1
	Janata U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	2
	Janajyoti Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Janajagriti Pra.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4
	Ne.Ra.Ni. Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Ansubarma U.Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Dhadhawar
	1
	Nepalpragik Ni.Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 

	
	2
	Bhagabati Partap Ni.Ma.VI
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	3
	Sahid  Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 

	
	4
	Yubak Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 

	
	5
	Bijaya  Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 

	
	6
	Janachetana Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	7
	Janajyoti Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	8
	Balbidhya Ni.Ma.Vi
	 
	 
	2
	 
	1
	2
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 

	
	9
	Janasewa U.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	2
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	10
	Simha Ni.Ma.Vi
	1
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 

	
	11
	Majdur Pra.Vi
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	 
	70
	47
	2
	7
	4
	76
	20
	5
	11
	2
	2
	22


Annex-3: GPS Data Reading and Website Information 
Refer XLS Sheet
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